Ih accordance with
Rule 628 of the
s LIQ14 l
e Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. H
in CVL
*A7GF417
121'101'2018 #256

COMPANIES HOUSE

' Company details
¢ be + Fiffing in this form
owmraie [0 1[5 [3 [3[3[7[Z RN
Company name in full | Krus Builders Limited bold black capitas.
I Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Peter John
Surname Windatt
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | 2nd Floor, Elm House
Street | Woodlands Business Park
Post town | Linford Wood West
County/Region l Milton Keynes
r—— MKT[4] Te[Fle
Country
Liquidator's name ©
Full forenameds} John William ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Rimmer another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | 2nd Floor, EIm House ®Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street { Woodlands Business Park another liquidator.
Post town l Linford Wood West
County/Region | Miiton Keynes
r— M[K[1[4[ [6[F[G
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’'s release

l [ Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

- B

Final account

& 1attach a copy of the final account,

s 3

Sign and date

e va—

Liquidator's signature

x (i

Signature date

T [ [alelifs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have ta give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

!m

2nd Floor, Elm House
l Woodlands Business Park

Post 1w

Linford Wood West
o Milton Keynes

I_—_T_W_l_{_f_ﬁ—
[nx

| Telephone

01908 317387

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

| =™ Christopher Murphy 8] Where to send
™ BRI Business Recovery and You may return this form to any Companies House
Insolvency address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

‘This foen hag been provided free of charge by Companiec Houge.

Qa7 Vversion 1.0




Krus Builders Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

From 1 November 2012 To 10 October 2018

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
$,388.00 Cash at Bank - Company's Account 8,245.41
10,060.00 Cash at Bank - Agent's Account 10,301.00
Road Tax Refund 35.00
16,567.00 Book debts NIL
Bank interest gross {1.74)
Creditor contribution to iiq rem 1,494.00
20,073.67
COST OF REALISATIONS
indemnity Bond - Willis Ltd 147.00
Preparation of S. of A, 4,500.00
Liquidators' Remuneration 9,464.92
Accountancy Fees 46.00
Agent Fees - Eddisons 1,966.51
Postageftel/p.copying/fax 158.79
VWebsite 20.00
Storage Costs 3.310.10
Travel 15.75
Statutory Advertising 444,60
{(20,073.67)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,409.00) Empiloyees - Arrears of Wages Nit.
{1,139.00} Empioyees - Holiday Pay NiL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{9.500.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL.
(1,577.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{344,652.00) Trade and expense creditors Ni
(9,068.00) Employees - Arrears non pref, Red & P NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{4.00) Crdinary Sharehoiders NiL
NIL
(332,426.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL,
Peter John Windatt
Joint Liquidator

Page 10of1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

16 October 2018 12:01



Rule 6.28

Notice that the company’s affairs are fully wound up

Name of company Krus Builders Limited

Company number 03533372

This notice is given by Peter John Windatt and John William Rimmer, of BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency,
2nd Floor, Elm House, Woodlands Business Park, Linford Wood West, Milton Keynes, MK14 6FG, the joint
liquidators of the above company. Accompanying this natice is the joint liquidator’s final account to creditors,
dated 9 August 2018, which covers the period from 01 November 2012 to 9 August 2018

Creditors are informed that they have the right to:
1 request information from the joint liquidators under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 (“the Rules™);
2 make a court application to challenge the joint liquidators® remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34
of the Ruies; and
3 object to the joint liquidators obtaining their release by giving notice in writing to the joint liquidators
within the prescribed period, which is the latter of:
a eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or
b ifany request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that
Rule or Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

Creditors should note that if there are any objections to the joint liquidators’ obtaining their release. they will apply
to the Secretary of State who will determine the date of their release.

Creditors should also note that the joint liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Act™) on delivering to the registrar of companies the final account and notice saying whether any
creditor has objected to their release,

If creditors wish to contact the office-holder, please contact Chris Murphy on telephone 01908 317387 in the first

mstagee |

Signed
Peter John Windatt
Joint Liquidator

Date: 9 August 2618



KRUS BUILDERS LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 9 AUGUST 2018

Contents
1 Summary of matters dealt with during the course of the
liquidation
Investigation into the affairs of the Company
Dividends
Joint liquidators’ remuneration

Joint liquidators’ expenses

A N e W N

Conclusion

Appendices

Joint liquidators’ receipts and payments account
Summary of joint liquidators’ time costs
BRI guide to fees and disbursements from 1 April 2018

o W M

BRI guide to fees and disbursements from 1 April 2017

"BRI” and "BRE Buiness Recovery and hisobeney™ are nadiog names of BRIUKS Lid, BRI iNesthamptony Lid. BRI (Coventry) Lid, BRE(Milton Keynes) Ltd & BRI (Soathampton)
Lidt whose registored mumbers are 4130230, 4682072, 4682073, 4682077 & 8433529 respectively Registered office addresses are all 100 $i James Road, Northampion, NN5 SLF All
formal insofvency appointisents are personal and i fie mameds) of I L Anbim, $ K Bans. T F Gutheie, § W Runmer & P J Windan who are all heensed 1o a0 as insohvency
practitsonets in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. GDPR: A copy of BRI's privacy notice con be Tound at www briuk £ nk.privpcy-nolics



1.1

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1,10

2.1

KRUS BUILDERS LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIPATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2H2 TO 9 AUGUST 2018

Summary of the matters dealt with during the course of the liguidation

This account should be read in conjunction with my previous progress reports and my receipts and payments
account which is attached as Appendix 1: please note that the figures are shown net of VAT. Please also
note that | am obliged to confirm to you that my receipts and payments account has been reconciled to the
account held by the Secretary of State. In this case no funds were held by the Secretary of State therefore
no account can be reconciled.

As noted in my receipts and payments account, the book debts have realised significantly less than
estimated in the statement of affairs. Further detail is provided below.

Cash at Bank - Company’s Accouny

Funds of £8.245.41 were transferred into the liquidation estate from monies held in the bank account of the
Company.

Cash at Bank - Agent’s Account

As detailed within the director’s report, funds of £10,301 were transferred into the liquidation estate from
the agent’s bank account following the date of liquidation. These funds represent realisations made from
the sale of office furniture and equipment, motor vehicles, stock and work in progress.

Road Tax Refund

An unexpected refund of £33 was received in respect of road tax.

Book debts

As previously reported book debts were almost entirely made up of retention money in respect of work
completed by the Company. These retentions were pursued bul due to set-off applied by debtors in respect
of the costs of rectification work required to remedy defects in the work of the Company. no realisations
were possible.

Bank Interest Gross

During the period of the liquidation gross credit interest has been received into the liquidation bank account.

Creditor Contribution to Costs

It has been detatled in earlier reports that the liquidation estate has remained open in order to allow a creditor
the opportunity o procesd with a claim against the Company’s former insurance providers. The creditor
has made payments of £1,494 to the liquidator in respect of the costs of maintaining an open liquidation.

In addition to dealing with the realisation of assets, [ have to meet varicus legislative and best practice
requirements and deadlines. These matters include filing of documents with the Registrar of Companies,
ensuring that all receipts and payments are dealt with in a timely basis and proper accounting records are
maintained, undertaking periodic case progression reviews, advising creditors of the liquidation and
recording all claims received, together with other day to day matters that arise.

As stated in paragraph 1.8 above the liquidation has remained open while a creditor has pursued a claim
against the Company’s former insurance providers. It has been necessary for the case to remain open 1o
allow the creditor to pursue his claim.

Investigation into the affairs of the Company
I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential

asset recoveries or conduct matfers that justified further investigation, taking account of the pubiic interest.
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.



22

23

31

33

4.1

42

4.3

5.4

5.2

Having undertaken the standard investigations that [ am required to, [ can confirm the there were no matters
that justified further investigation.

Within six months of appointment, any liquidator is required to report to the Secretary of State on any
matters which have come to their attention during the course of their work which may indicate that the
conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the
Company. | have complied with these requirements, however, due to the confidential nature of any return
or report, | am unable to make any further comments.

Dividends

Preferential creditors:

. No funds were available to make a distribution to this class of creditor.

Unsecured creditors:

» No funds were available to make a distribution to this class of creditor.

Floating charge creditor and the prescribed part:

. As there 1s a floating charge over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions appiy.
. No funds were available to make a distribution to this class of creditor.
Joint liquidators’ remuneration

Changes to charge out rates during the period of this report are detailed in appendices 3 and 4 with appendix
3 being the prevailing rates from 1 April 2018.

My remuneration, to be drawn on a time cost basis, was approved by the creditors on | November 2012. As
can be seen from the attached receipts and payments account, | have received the sum of £9,464.92 in
respect of my remaneration. My total time costs for dealing with this case amount to £36,883.75 and you
will note from Appendix | that this amounts to 206.95 hours at an average charge out rate of £178.23. This
includes £3.138.75 incurred since my last progress report which represents 13.45 hours at an average charge
out rate of £233.36. You will appreciate that a balance of £27,418.83 will therefore not be paid to me, and
will be written off.

For the benefit of creditors. the Association of Business and Recovery Professionals publish ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Liguidators” Fees’. This document is available by entering the following website address,
www.briuk.co.uk then clicking on the *Creditor information” option on the headings bar.

Joint liquidators’ expenses

Details of the expenses that | have paid are shown on the attached receipts and payments account, and are
largely self-explanatory.

The payment described as agents fees. relates to monies paid to Eddisons in respect of their work in valuing
and realising Company assets. Eddisons were remunerated on a percentage of realisations basis.

In respect of the payment detailed as storage costs, this cost relates to the fees of my storage agents, Box-
It for collecting the books and records of the Company and then storing them. Please note that it is a
statutory obligation of the fiquidators to take in the books and records of the Company and to safely store
them.

My choice of professionals was based on my knowledge of their experience and ability to perform the type
of work required. 1 have reviewed the fees charged and as they are in line with original estimates, 1 am
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.



6 Conclusion

6.1  Iconsider that the liquidation has already been kept open for a sufficient period of time to allow the creditor,
referenced in paragraph 1.8 above, to bring a claim against Krus® insurers. With no claim made, the
liquidator now considers it appropriate to close the liquidation.

6.2 Should you have any querics regarding this matter please contact Chris Murphy on 01908 317387,

(<
®D‘\%
Peter John Windatt

}oint Liquidator



Krus Builders Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank - Company's Account
Cash at Bank - Agent's Account
Road Tax Rafund

Book debts

Craditor contribution to liq rem

PAYMENTS

Bank interest gross

Indemnity Bond - Willis Ltd
Preparation of S, of A
Liguidators' Remuneration
Accountancy Fees

Agent Fees - Eddisons
Postageftel/p.copying/fax
Website

Storage Costs

Travel

Statutory Advertising

Employees - Arrears of Wages
Employees - Holiday Pay

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors
Employees - Arrears non pref, Red & PiL
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Floating Current Ajc
VAT Receivabile / {Payabie)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 01/11/2017 From 01/11/2012

of affairs To 09/08/2018 To 09/08/2018
£ £ £
8.396.00 0.00 8,245.41
10,060.00 0.00 10,301.00
0.00 35.00

16.567.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,494.00

- 0.00 20,075.41

270 1.74

0.00 147.00

0.00 4,500.00

0.00 9,464.92

0.00 46,00

0.00 1,966.51

0.00 158,79

0.00 20.00

0.00 3,310.10

0.00 15.75

0.00 444.60

{1,408.00) 0.00 0.00
{1,139.00) 0.00 0.00
{9,500.00) 0.00 0.00
{1,677.00) 0.00 0.00
(344,652.00) 0.00 0.00
{9,088.00) 0.00 0.00
(4.00) 0.00 0.00
270 20,075.41

(2.70) 0.00

(2.70) 0.00

0.00 0.00

- (2.70) B 0.00

DT e T
Joint Ligquidator

IPS 8QL Ver. 5.04 0% August 2018 0921



28413

00°00T3

A I

G813

68'91i3

61°£923

ETOPI

118513

050813

86°ELLT

7 20s Kanayy 315073 gl
adpsaay

54°090'9€3

00023
0529Y' T
009 T3

002193
00 L0L'ELS
00052 L3
00 €2¥'13
ST694'¢3

00693

S.'E8R'ae

S690Z

0i0

00°€L

05°0¢

or'G

os'6r

0L'LS

006

ov'gl

so6e

e,

00B98L . OB

018l wo

0ge

0o

oLet

o't oo

Fritiy JOWASTHRHP | JOSTHBUP Y L0 4ISIINUpY
uoddns pus sommg

SHISISS |

102 1sn3ny g

cermio | amattir [ e e . . 2PPIZ/S1500
516768 00aLL’e . 006LEL 00'y98°¢ 00984 €l PRSI

: ‘ 2R MO L

aung oy

sup pasadug)

§1'589 08'El 09°¢g 086 019 N PASOF
0o Buipesy

00'¥ o8t 080 oo 00 Susoday
sjasse

02413 o] ore 080 0z'0 jo uoneseay
ey 080 080 suoneblisany)
11 AN 077¢ JAYI0 ADUBAOSY

or9e 080 pg'e 08¢ 08¢ SH0ppRT
08y e ore s’} 0Z0 Bureoin
060 oLo 05’0 05 0ge Bupsiyses
qodt 00°L 0sY e ors Buwuerd g wwpy
afoumui  a¥vuny g1 PR uoounf

LIRS PIDISISSY Yo fo
HORUNSISSOL)
smert _

P s1apling snay 1L79 8D

RIOZ/R0/0 ©1 0861/10/110) w04
S1800 pup sanoy fo Lapwns 6 JIS

paynurT (1) 199



SE'EETT

290823

PTGV

95 YeLy

00'08L7

00'SpL3

6L°56L3

F AL dunoy 3 150 g

adnapa

SLBEL'EF

00'9red
056Gy
(LA R ]
00'09e3
GL'IEL3

(U4 7R

Slgel'e

G el

0%l

oy

00¢

60

08t

my

G202

08t

010

080

a0
oLo
Hms

rroddns pup
SHEDISISS

§10Z 15N3NY 60

SISO
Y 00°286 | 00'L6g'L LR RS
) _ K Ay ey
augy o
s parsodu)
000 500 009 000 o's Ay prisagd
080 080 Buirodey
oLy 18410 ADUBAJOSU)
0e0 SIOPPRID
ooz Buisoy
5§00 oLe Hunaysen
08€ 090 Buuueia @ uupy
JOIDASTHIUPY JOIHSTURUP Y ADASIIRPE  J2dounny sadvunpy dI po Hoyunf
+opunp Nl IEy SISy yiom fo
HOUDILJISSOL)
[ sanofy _
Py sIaping snay 1L29  193)

QIO0Z/R0/E0 O L102/11/10 W04

$1800 pun sinoy fo Linunung ¢ J1S

panary () 199



BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates
Charge-out rate (£ per hour,
Grade charged in 6 minute units)
Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 295-380
Managers and Assistant managers 225
Administrators 155-180
Secretaries & Support Staff 120

Rates are subject ta & periodic review and are likely to increase esch April. A copy of our previous rates

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent” includes:

can be found on our website st www.brivk.co.uk

- Solicitors/legal fees,
- Auctioneers/valuers.

- Accountants.

- Quantity surveyors.

- Estate agents,

- Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval. when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements

Category

Basis of charge

Category 1

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for
each appointment

Insurance of At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

assets

Company At cost incurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 Aprii 2011

Room hire Held at BRI offices: £50 Any other venue; at actual cost

Stationery A standard £6.50 charge is made for all initial files with a further £1.17 or 85pence
(dependent upon file type) for any additional files required

Photocopying Specific calculation of 2 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £15 per case plus a specific calcuiation of postage cost x number
of creditors

Storage Case records stored in BRI’s own facility will be charges at the same rate levied by

external storage providers as follows. Box costs at £4.70 per box and storage charge
of £7.60 per annum.




BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

CREDITORS’® GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates
Charge-out rate (£ per bour,
Grade charged in 6 minute unity)
Directors/Insoivency Practitioners 2935-37¢
| Managers and Assistant managers 175-220
Administrators 145-150
Secretaries & Support Staff 115

Rates are subjtct to 3 periotic review and are likely to inerease each April. A copy of cur previous rafes

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent” includes:

can be fonsd on sur websire at www.brivk.co.uk

- Solicitors/legal fees.
- Auctioneersfvaluers.

- Accountants.

- Quantity surveyors.

- Estate agents.

- Other specialist advisors

Sforage costs

Charged at actuai cost incurred for storage {and retricval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements
Category Basis of charge
Catepory
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for

each appointment

insurance of At cost in relation to asset coverage requircments

assels

Company At cost incurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charped

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 Apeil 2001

Room hire Held at BRI offices; £50 Any other venue: at actual cost

Stationery A standard £6.50 charge is made for all initial files with a further £1.17 or 85pence
(dependent upon file type) for any additional files required

Photocopying Specific caleulation of 2 pence per sheet x munber of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £15 per case plus a specific calculation of postage cost x number
of creditors

Storage Case records stored in BRIE's own facility will be charges at the same rate levied by

external storage providers as follows. Box costs at £4,70 per box and storage charge
of £7.60 per annum.




